indebtedness of Fukoku Life, and the amount payable to the holders of the Existing Liquidation Parity
Indebtedness shall be reduced to the amount of the liquidation distributions which would have been paid if the
Existing Liquidation Parity Indebtedness had been Fukoku Life’s foundation funds (kikin).

52

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, after deducting commissions and expenses relating to
the issue of the Bonds, is expected to amount to approximately U.S.$493 million. Fukoku Life intends to use the
net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds for general corporate purposes.

53

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of Fukoku Life as of
30 June 2023, which has been extracted without material adjustment from Fukoku Life’s unaudited consolidated
interim financial statements as of the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds. The
following table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

 As of 30 June 2023

 Actual As adjusted

 (millions of yen)

Indebtedness:
Subordinated bonds(1) ..... ¥ 241,935 ¥ 241,935
The Bonds now being issued(2) ..... — 72,495

Total indebtedness ..... 241,935 314,430
Net assets:
Foundation funds ..... 12,000 12,000
Accumulated foundation funds redeemed ..... 116,000 116,000
Reserve for revaluation ..... 112 112
Surplus ..... 117,465 117,465
Net unrealised gains on available-for-sale securities, net of tax ..... 563,281 563,281
Revaluation reserve for land, net of tax ..... 4,468 4,468
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 10 10
Accumulated remeasurements of defined benefit plans ..... 380 380

Total accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 568,141 568,141

Non-controlling interests ..... 8,169 8,169

Total net assets ..... 821,887 821,887

Total capitalisation and indebtedness ..... ¥1,063,822 ¥1,136,317

Notes:
(1) Subsequent to the date of the above table, Fukoku Life redeemed its U.S.$500,000,000 6.50 per cent. Step-up Callable Perpetual

Subordinated Bonds on 19 September 2023.
(2) For the purpose of this table, the yen equivalent of the Bonds has been translated at the rate of U.S.$1.00 = ¥144.99, the approximate rate

of exchange prevailing as of 30 June 2023. This rate of exchange bears no relationship to the rate(s) at which amounts relating to the
Bonds will be converted into yen for accounting purposes.

(3) Save as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation, indebtedness, contingent liabilities or guarantees of the

[…]

bonds ..... ¥ 53,968 ¥217,570 ¥198,354 ¥273,121 ¥496,893 ¥1,138,078 ¥2,377,987
Local government

bonds ..... —  1,052 19,893 13,381 20,948 37,682 92,958
Corporate and public

entity ..... 46,418 73,937 131,680 91,981 125,753 62,438 532,210

Total ..... ¥100,387 ¥292,560 ¥349,929 ¥378,484 ¥643,595 ¥1,238,199 ¥3,003,156

Loans

Loans represented 8.1 per cent., 7.6 per cent. and 7.4 per cent. of Fukoku Life’s total assets in its general
account as of 31 March 2021, 2022 and 2023, respectively, and consist mainly of loans to corporations, most of
which were unsecured loans to large corporations, and loans to individuals such as housing loans. Loans include
loans to borrowers located outside of Japan.

Each proposed loan is rated based on an evaluation of the ability of the borrower, and the guarantor in
the case of a guaranteed loan, to repay the loan, as well as the specific terms of the loan. Fukoku Life closely
monitors loans which it considers to have higher than normal credit risk.

The following table shows the amounts of loans based on the type of loan as of the dates indicated:

 As of 31 March

 2021 2022 2023

Carrying

value
Percentage

of total
Carrying

value
Percentage

of total
Carrying

value
Percentage

of total

 (millions of yen, except percentages)

Loans to corporations ..... ¥409,288 72.0% ¥398,125 72.0% ¥371,405 70.9%
Loans to government, government-

related organisations and
international organisations . . . . . 91 0.0 88 0.0 64 0.0

Loans to local governments and
public entities ..... 3,174 0.6 2,847 0.5 2,507 0.5

Mortgage loans ..... 44,517 7.8 41,136 7.4 40,038 7.6
Consumer loans ..... 35,005 6.2 38,078 6.9 39,618 7.6
Policy loans ..... 50,797 8.9 48,629 8.8 47,088 9.0
Others ..... 25,216 4.4 24,398 4.4 23,470 4.5

Total ..... ¥568,091 100.0% ¥553,305 100.0% ¥524,193 100.0%

101

Fukoku Life makes loans to corporations across a wide range of industries, mainly the financial,
insurance, manufacturing and wholesale industries. Fukoku Life also makes loans to individuals. The following
table shows the amounts of loans based on industry as of the dates indicated:

 As of 31 March

 2021 2022 2023

Carrying

value
Percentage

of total
Carrying

value
Percentage

of total
Carrying

value
Percentage

of total

 (millions of yen, except percentages)

Domestic
Manufacturing industry

Food products ..... ¥ 12,029 2.3% ¥ 13,429 2.7% ¥ 11,812 2.5%